

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL183E-4-RL83EP

Aluminium basic shelf (anodized) - 771 x 1685 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized

1. General Information

The Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized offers a robust and reliable shelving solution designed specifically for various commercial applications. With a sleek anodized finish and ample dimensions, this shelf promises durability and functionality to meet your storage needs in any environment.

2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Ensure the shelf is properly installed and secured before loading any items. Failure to do so can result in personal injury or damage to property.
- **Weight Limit:** Only load the shelf within the specified weight limit as exceeding this limit can compromise stability and lead to accidents.
- **Lifting Procedures:** Use proper lifting techniques when installing or relocating the shelf. Always lift with your legs, not your back.
- **Environment:** Ensure the shelf is used in an appropriate environment. Avoid exposure to extremes of temperature and humidity.
- **Maintenance Checks:** Regularly inspect the shelf for wear and damage. Do not use if any parts are damaged or missing.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** 2-LL183E-4-RL83EP
- **Dimensions:** 771 x 1685 mm
- **Material:** Anodized Aluminum
- **Load Capacity:** Up to 500 kg
- **Weight:** 20 kg
- **Color:** Silver anodized finish

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Positioning the Shelf:** Choose a stable and level surface for installation. Ensure there are no obstructions in the vicinity.
2. **Assembly Components:** Gather all components as per the assembly instructions provided in the kit.
3. **Assemble the Frame:**
 - Begin by connecting the side panels to the back panel using the included screws.
 - Ensure the frame is square and tighten all screws securely.
4. **Installing the Shelf:**
 - Insert the shelf plates into the desired height slots on the frame.
 - Ensure that the plates are level and stable.
5. **Final Checks:**
 - Once assembled, test the stability of the shelf by gently pushing it.
 - Make adjustments if necessary to ensure even distribution of weight.

5. Operation

- To utilize the shelf effectively, distribute items evenly across the surface to maintain balance.
- Do not overload any single part of the shelf to prevent tipping or collapse.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Routine Cleaning:** Clean the surface with a soft, damp cloth and mild detergent. Do not use abrasive cleaners or scouring pads that might scratch the anodized finish.
- **Regular Inspection:** Periodically check for any wear or looseness in the connections. Tighten screws as necessary.
- **Preventive Care:** Keep the shelf dry and ensure that any spills are cleaned immediately to avoid corrosion.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Shelf is Wobbly:** Check that all screws are tightened properly. Ensure the shelf is on a level surface.
- **Items Slipping Off:** Ensure items are placed properly and not exceeding the edge of the shelf. Avoid stacking items too close to the edge.
- **Rust Formation:** Anodized aluminum is resistant to corrosion; however, inspect for any damage to the finish. If rust develops, discontinue use and contact customer service.

8. Disposal

- Please dispose of the shelf responsibly. Consider recycling the aluminum material where local regulations permit.
- Do not dispose of the shelf in regular waste if it is intact. Instead, take it to a recycling facility.

9. Contact

For further inquiries, support, or issues regarding the Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Aluminium-Basisshelf eloxiert 771 x 1685 mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Aluminium-Basisshelves. Dieses hochwertige Regal wurde entwickelt, um Langlebigkeit und Funktionalität zu bieten und eignet sich ideal für kommerzielle Küchen und gastronomische Betriebe.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche installiert wird, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck, um Verletzungen und Sachschäden zu vermeiden.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht mit mehr als der angegebenen maximalen Traglast.
- Halten Sie alle Teile und Werkzeuge außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 771 x 1685 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Oberfläche: Eloxiert
- Traglast: 500 kg gleichmäßig verteilt
- Farbe: Silber

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie die gelieferten Teile auf Vollständigkeit.
- Montieren Sie die Regalbeine gemäß den beiliegenden Anweisungen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Verbindungen fest angezogen sind.
- Platzieren Sie das Regal an einem stabilen Ort und verwenden Sie bei Bedarf Wandanker zur zusätzlichen Stabilität.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Regal waagrecht und stabil steht, bevor Sie es beladen.

5. Bedienung

- Verwenden Sie das Regal wie vorgesehen, um Küchenutensilien, Lebensmittel oder andere Gegenstände zu lagern.
- Achten Sie darauf, schwere Gegenstände auf den unteren Ebenen zu lagern, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reiniger.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf lose Teile oder Beschädigungen und ziehen Sie Verbindungen bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Sollte das Regal instabil erscheinen, überprüfen Sie die Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile korrekt zusammengesetzt sind.
- Bei Problemen mit der Traglast überprüfen Sie bitte die Verteilung der schweren Gegenstände und passen Sie diese gegebenenfalls an.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den geltenden örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal vor der Entsorgung von schädlichen Substanzen befreit ist.

9. Kontakt

Wenn Sie Fragen oder Probleme haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Aluminium Basis Plank (Geanodiseerd) 771 x 1685 mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Welkom bij de Producthandleiding voor de Aluminium Basis Plank (Geanodiseerd) 771 x 1685 mm. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en andere omgevingen waar een stevige, betrouwbare plank vereist is. Zorg ervoor dat u deze handleiding grondig leest voordat u het product gebruikt.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

Lees en volg de volgende veiligheidsinstructies om ongevallen en schade te voorkomen:

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond wordt geplaatst.
- Gebruik de plank alleen voor het beoogde doel; overbelast de plank niet.
- Vermijd contact met scherpe voorwerpen die de anodiseerde afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Houd de omgeving rondom de plank vrij van obstakels om te vallen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig of de plank goed is geïnstalleerd en niet loskomt of scheef staat.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 771 x 1685 mm
- Materiaal: Geanodiseerd Aluminium
- Draagvermogen: Tot 300 kg, gelijkmatig verdeeld
- Kleur: Aluminium (geanodiseerd)
- Gewicht: 10 kg

4. Installatie en Inrichting

Volg de onderstaande stappen voor een correcte installatie:

1. Locatie bepalen: Kies een plaats die vlak en droog is.
2. Bevestigingsmateriaal: Zorg ervoor dat u het juiste bevestigingsmateriaal bij de hand heeft (niet inbegrepen).
3. Montage:
 - Plaats de plank op de gewenste hoogte.
 - Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de plank recht staat.
 - Bevestig de plank met de geschikte schroeven en pluggen aan de muur of steunstructuur.
4. Controle: Controleer of de plank stevig is bevestigd en niet wiebelt.

5. Bediening

Gebruik de plank op de juiste manier voor opslag. Plaats geen items die de maximale draagcapaciteit overschrijden en zorg ervoor dat er een goede balans is in de lading.

6. Onderhoud en Reiniging

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met een vochtige doek en een mild afwasmiddel.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de anodiseerde afwerking kunnen aantasten.
- Controleer periodiek op tekenen van slijtage of schade.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank wiebelt: Controleer of de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en of alle bevestigingen stevig zijn aangedraaid.
- Beschadigingen aan de afwerking: Vermijd het gebruik van scherpe voorwerpen en bewaar de plank op een schone, droge plaats.

8. Afvoer

Dit product is vervaardigd van geanodiseerd aluminium, dat kan worden gerecycled. Bij het weggooien dient u lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking en recyclage te volgen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding goed voor toekomstige referentie. Bedankt voor uw aankoop!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado 771 x 1685 mm

1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir el Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado. Este estante es ideal para usar en entornos comerciales, diseñado específicamente para proporcionar una solución de almacenamiento duradera y versátil en la cocina y otras áreas de trabajo. El estante está fabricado con aluminio anodizado, lo que le brinda una alta resistencia a la corrosión y un acabado estético atractivo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Este producto está diseñado únicamente para almacenamiento y organización en ambientes interiores. No lo utilice en aplicaciones externas o ambientes húmedos extremos.
- **Carga Máxima:** No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 150 kg por estante.
- **Montaje Seguro:** Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente montado y anclado. Revise periódicamente el estado de los soportes y el anclaje.
- **Manipulación:** Al mover el estante, asegúrese de que esté vacío y use guantes para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- **Superficies Resbaladizas:** Mantenga el área alrededor del estante libre de derrames para evitar resbalones.
- **Supervisión de Niños:** Mantenga a los niños alejados del estante, ya que los objetos almacenados pueden caer y causar lesiones.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** LL183E-4 RL83EP
- **Material:** Aluminio anodizado
- **Dimensiones:** 771 mm x 1685 mm
- **Carga máxima por estante:** 150 kg
- **Número de estantes:** 4
- **Color:** Acabado anodizado
- **Uso:** Interior

4. Instalación y Montaje

1. **Herramientas necesarias:** Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica, llaves.
2. **Ubicación:** Seleccione una pared resistente y nivelada para la instalación.
3. **Marque la distancia:** Usando la cinta métrica, marque la altura adecuada a la que desea instalar el estante.
4. **Instale los soportes:**
 - a. Taladre orificios en la pared según las marcas y coloque los anclajes de pared.
 - b. Fije los soportes del estante en su lugar usando tornillos. Asegúrese de que estén firmemente sujetos.
5. **Coloque el estante:** Deslice cuidadosamente el estante en los soportes montados. Verifique que esté nivelado.
6. **Verifique la estabilidad:** Asegúrese de que el estante esté firmemente instalado y no presente movimientos.

5. Operación

- Cargue el estante de manera uniforme para evitar sobrecargas. Distribuya el peso de manera equitativa en cada nivel.
- Evite colocar objetos pesados en un solo lado, ya que esto podría causar inestabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante con un paño suave y húmedo. Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado anodizado.
- Inspeccione regularmente las uniones y tornillos del estante. Apriete cualquier parte suelta según sea necesario.
- Consulte las instrucciones de limpieza específicas si hay algún derrame de sustancia específica.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad del estante:** Verifique que todos los soportes estén correctamente instalados y que no haya carga excesiva en ninguno de los niveles.
- **Fugas de objetos:** Asegúrese de que los objetos no excedan el límite de carga. Reorganice la carga si es necesario.
- **Daños visibles:** Si el estante muestra signos de daños, deje de usarlo y contáctenos para obtener más información.

8. Eliminación

Cuando ya no necesite el estante, asegúrese de desmontarlo de manera segura siguiendo los pasos de instalación en reversa. Dispose de los materiales de manera responsable y conforme a las regulaciones locales de reciclaje y eliminación de desechos.

9. Contacto

Para más información, preguntas o soporte técnico, contáctenos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir el Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado. Su satisfacción es nuestra prioridad.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Étagère en aluminium anodisé - 771 x 1685 mm

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère en aluminium anodisé. Ce produit est conçu pour fournir une solution de rangement robuste et durable dans divers environnements professionnels.

2. Informations de sécurité

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité suivantes :

- Usage prévu : Cette étagère est destinée à un usage commercial uniquement. Ne pas utiliser pour des applications domestiques.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout basculement.
- Poids maximal : Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale spécifiée. Cela pourrait entraîner un effondrement.
- Surveillance : Évitez de laisser des enfants sans surveillance à proximité de l'étagère.
- Manipulation : Portez des gants lors de l'installation pour éviter les coupures.
- Environnement : Évitez de placer l'étagère dans des environnements extrêmes, notamment des zones très humides ou exposées à des températures élevées.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Type de produit : Étagère en aluminium anodisé
- Dimensions : 771 x 1685 mm
- Matériau : Aluminium anodisé
- Capacité de charge : 300 kg
- Poids : 20 kg
- Couleur : Aluminium argenté

4. Configuration et installation

Matériel nécessaire :

- Vis et chevilles fournis
- Tournevis
- Niveau à bulle
- Perceuse (si nécessaire)

Étapes d'installation :

1. Préparation : Vérifiez que tous les composants sont présents.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié à l'aide du niveau à bulle pour garantir l'équilibre de l'étagère.
3. Marquage : Marquez l'emplacement des supports muraux à l'aide d'un crayon.
4. Perçage : Percez des trous aux marques que vous avez faites et insérez les chevilles.
5. Fixation des supports : Fixez les supports muraux en utilisant les vis fournies.
6. Installation de l'étagère : Placez l'étagère sur les supports fixés.
7. Vérification : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est bien équilibrée et stable.

5. Fonctionnement

Une fois l'étagère installée, placez les articles de manière à respecter la capacité de charge. Évitez de surcharger l'étagère pour garantir sa sécurité et sa durabilité.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide. Évitez les nettoyants abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Inspection : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des vis et des chevilles pour toute détérioration. Serrez les éléments si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

Problème : Étagère instable

Solution : Vérifiez que l'étagère est bien fixée et que la surface est plane.

Problème : Vis desserrées

Solution : Vérifiez régulièrement et resserrez les vis si nécessaire.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, éliminez le produit conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des métaux. Ne pas jeter dans les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per il ripiano base in alluminio anodizzato di dimensioni 771 x 1685 mm. Questo ripiano è progettato per l'uso in cucine commerciali e spazi di stoccaggio, offrendo robustezza e versatilità.

Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso.
- Non sovraccaricare il ripiano oltre la capacità massima specificata.
- Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia montato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per evitare lesioni.
- Non utilizzare il ripiano in ambienti con temperature estreme o umidità elevata.
- Tenere il ripiano lontano da fonti di calore diretto.
- Verificare periodicamente l'integrità del ripiano per prevenire incidenti.

Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 771 x 1685 mm
- Materiale: alluminio anodizzato
- Capacità di carico: 300 kg
- Resistenza alla corrosione: alta

Installazione e Montaggio

1. Assicurarsi di avere tutti i componenti necessari per l'assemblaggio.
2. Posizionare i supporti del ripiano su una superficie piana.
3. Fissare i piedi del ripiano con le viti incluse, assicurandosi che siano allineati.
4. Montare il ripiano sull'asse dei supporti e serrare fino a chiudere.
5. Verificare che tutti i componenti siano ben sicuri prima di utilizzare il ripiano.

Funzionamento

Utilizzare il ripiano per supportare attrezzature, ingredienti o utensili da cucina. Assicurarsi di non superare la capacità di carico e di distribuire il peso uniformemente.

Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il ripiano con un panno umido e detersivi neutri.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Ispezionare regolarmente il ripiano per segni di usura o danni.

Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano presenta instabilità, verificare che tutti i supporti siano correttamente fissati.
- In caso di segni di corrosione, consultare un professionista per la sostituzione.

Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei materiali metallici. L'alluminio può essere riciclato; quindi, smaltire in un centro di riciclo approvato.

Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania